

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2016/070

Order No.: 500 (NBI/2016)
Date: 9 December 2016

Original: English

Before: Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

QASABIAN

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW APPLICATION

Counsel for the Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent:

Nicole Wynn, ALS/OHRM

Introduction

1. The Applicant is an Administrative Assistant with the African Union/United Nations Hybrid Operation in Darfur (UNAMID). She serves at the FS-4 level.

2. On 7 September 2016, she filed an application with the United Nations Dispute Tribunal contesting the decision not to select her for the post of Administrative Assistant at the FS-5 level in UNAMID. On the same date, the Applicant also filed a motion requesting that the proceedings in this case be put in abeyance pending informal settlement discussions.

3. The application was served on the Respondent on 28 September 2016

4. By Order No. 445 (NBI/2016) dated 30 September 2016, the Tribunal granted the Applicant's motion and adjourned the proceedings to 30 November 2016 to give the parties time to pursue informal settlement.

5. On 17 November 2016, the Applicant informed the Tribunal that the parties had entered into a settlement agreement and filed a motion to withdraw her application and discontinue the proceedings.

ORDER

6. The Tribunal hereby **GRANTS** the Applicant's motion and **ORDERS** that the matter of *Qasabian v. Secretary General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2016/070) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Dated this 9th day of December 2016

Entered in the Register on this 9th day of December 2016 (Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi